Lorelei H. Oviatt, AICP, Director

2700 "M" Street, Suite 100 Bakersfield, CA 93301-2323 Phone: (661) 862-8600

Fax: (661) 862-8601 TTY Relay 1-800-735-2929

Email: planning@kerncounty.com
Web Address: http://kernplanning.com/



PLANNING AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Planning Community Development Administrative Operations

January 17, 2024

FILE: DEIR CTV 1

TO: Interested Parties and Agencies

RE: Extension of Comment Period to March 1, 2024 – Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR)

Carbon TerraVault I (Kern County) by California Resources Corporations (CRC)

(SCH# 2022030180).

This is to advise that the Kern County Planning and Natural Resources Department has prepared a DEIR for the project identified below that was released on December 19, 2023. As mandated by State law, the minimum public review period for this document is 45 days and has now been extended for a review period of 72 days.

A textual error in Chapter 4.3 Air Quality resulted in the printing deletion of Mitigation Measure 4.3-9. The online document has been corrected to include this mitigation measure.

PROJECT TITLE: Carbon TerraVault I (Kern County) by California Resources Corporation (CRC) (PP22405); ZCC 5, Map 119; ZCC 4, Map 120; CUP 13, Map 118; CUP 14, Map 118; CUP 5, Map 119; CUP 6, Map 119; CUP 3, Map 120; CUP 2, Map 138.

DOCUMENT AVAILABILITY: The Draft EIR and the documents referenced in it are available for public review at the Planning and Natural Resources Department, which is located at 2700 "M" Street, Suite 100, in Bakersfield, CA 93301 or on the Department website at: https://kernplanning.com/environmental-doc/carbon-terravault-1-kerncounty

PUBLIC COMMENT: The CEQA review period is now

December 19, 2023 - March 1, 2024

<u>Written comments</u> may be submitted to the project planner identified below prior to the close of the DEIR public review period on <u>March 1, 2024, at 5:00 p.m.</u> to:

Kern County Planning and Natural Resources Department

ATTN: Keith Alvidrez, Planner II

2700 "M" Street, Suite 100, Bakersfield, CA 93301

Phone: (661) 862-5015

E-mail: CTV1EIRComments@kerncounty.com

Sincerely,

LORELEI H. OVIATT, AICP, Director

Kern County Planning and Natural Resources Department